


























HOUSE COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENERGY

PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 1635-FN

BILL TITLE: relative to the purchase of output of limited electrical energy producers
and including qualifying storage system.

DATE: February 1, 2022

LOB ROOM: 306-308 Time Public Hearing Called to Order: 3:30 p.m.

Time Adjourned: 4:40 p.m.

Committee Members: Reps. Vose, Thomas, Plett, Harrington, Notter, Merner, Berezhny,
Bernardy, Cambrils, Ploszaj, White, Somssich, Cali-Pitts, Mann, Oxenham, Lewicke,
Vincent, McGhee, McWilliams, Pimentel and Parshall

Bill Sponsors:
Rep. McGhee Rep. Stapleton Rep. Wolf
Rep. Allard Rep. Merner

TESTIMONY

* Use asterisk if written testimony and/or amendments are submitted.

Rep. McGhee – Enables LEEPS to sell in utility franchise area. Page 2 – unreasonable cost shifting
etc. on page 2 – load reduction thing. Harrington – why transmission savings when does not happen
through ISO-NE? Harrington – separate set of rules, reduction through LEEP process, you want
them to be paid for transmission savings, but through ISO-NE not? Yes. Vose – Page 2 – individual
will receive credit for transmission – Who determines?

Clifton Below – Community Power Coalition of NH. RSA 53:A and RSA 53:E. 18 members, 17 towns
and 1 county. Enabling market based solutions. Intent is enable a market structure that does not
create cross subsidies. LEEP now under 5 MW up to 3 customers. Transmission avoidance if not
needed. Complexities. Preview of what is to come in Senate bill.

Harrington – voluntary agreement page 1 but may require approval from DOE. Answer - Good
question, carryover from current law. Several large businesses very interested in long term deal
with solar, etc. F/U – NHPUC & DOE have regulations for competitive suppliers. Plett – Colebrook
to Nashua – how to avoid transmission? Only way is at system peak at ISO-NE reporting. Plett –
billing nightmare? Load Serving Entity needs to keep track. Accounting is being done by LSEs –
Eversource already measures large customers by time interval and demand at time of monthly
system peak – passes ISO-NE costs over to customers.

Vose - Transmission charge would be a lower rate based on system peak reduction? Yes. Part of
whole idea is to pass on cost savings.

*Griffin Roberge – DOE – Along side him is David Wiesner, DOE Council. Report concerned about
cost shifting. Among complex issues are utility metering, who pays? Role of competitive energy
suppliers are unclear. LEEPS may be able to provide at certain times but not all, nor provide load
following service – must be provided by competitive supplier, needs to be paid by LEEP, customer or
somebody else. Scope and scale of transmission savings unclear. Mismatch in credit for
transmission. Bill requires consumer protections. While they seem well intended, but LEEPS not
subject to regulation. Bill would expand regulation.

Wiesner – coincident peak, crap shoot if produces at time of system coincident system peak?
Carefully looked at now as part of Liberty battery pilot program and distributed resources. McGhee
– Roberge- when you testified credit for avoided transmission charges, conflict with another section
re: Customers. Two different parties being mentioned, that is why we pointed out inconsistency.



Vose – SB321 – has it been heard? Not yet. Lewicki – is coincident peak knowable until after it has
happened? No.

*Kelly Buchanan – Clean Energy NH – Brief – submitted testimony via e-mail. Parshall – sent to
Committee?

Vose to McGhee – LEEP study committee recommended new study committee for avoided
transmission, study committee to mechanics. Would you object to amendment?

Harrington – Coincident peak when it comes out, we’ll get rich together.
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Name
City, State

Email Address Title Representing Position Testifying Non-Germane Signed Up

Currier, Dorothy Concord, NH
dorocurr@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/26/2022 9:46 PM

Richardson, Daniel Nashua, NH
daniel6_22@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/29/2022 5:50 PM

Hunnewell, Anne Holderness, NH
ahunne@roadrunner.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 12:13 PM

Hunnewell, Richard Holderness, NH
hunnewell.richard@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 12:13 PM

Beffa-Negrini,
Patricia

Nelson, NH
pbeffa@me.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 1:17 PM

Dolkart, Vivian Grantham, NH
viviandolkart@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 2:38 PM

Dontonville, Anne Enfield, NH
Ardontonville@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 2:52 PM

Dontonville, Roger Enfield, NH
rdontonville@gmail.com

An Elected Official Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 3:34 PM

Foss, Carol Penacook, NH
cfoss@nhaudubon.org

A Lobbyist New Hampshire Audubon Support No No 1/30/2022 3:35 PM

Tucker, Katherine Wilmot, NH
katherine.s.tucker@valley.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 3:38 PM

Jernstedt, Margaret Hanover, NH
Margaret.Jernstedt@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Oppose No No 1/30/2022 3:53 PM

Cranage, Amy Grantham, NH
cranhan@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 4:27 PM

Richman, Susan Durham, NH
susan7richman@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 4:42 PM
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Hegfield, Laura Amherst, NH
laurahegfield@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 4:42 PM

Reed, Barbara North Swanzey, NH
BDReed74@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 6:12 PM

Oxenham, Evan Plainfield, NH
evan.oxenham@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 6:53 PM

Yen, Aloyo Pembroke, NH
lyen@afsc.org

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 7:57 PM

Robinson, Ellis Grantham, NH
ellismmrobinson@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 8:07 PM

Glass, Jonathan Cornish, NH
jglass1063@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 10:20 PM

Boyle, Mary Cornish, NH
mary.n.boyle@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/30/2022 11:05 PM

Pidgeon, Dawna Enfield, NH
dawna.pidgeon@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 5:46 AM

Rich, Cecilia Somersworth, NH
cecilia.rich@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 7:00 AM

Reardon, Donna Concord, NH
bugs42953@aol.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 8:39 AM

Ford Burley, Nicole Lebanon, NH
nicole.ford.burley@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 8:41 AM

Cohen, Bruuce Nashua, NH
bruce.cohen@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official Hillsborough 28 Support No No 1/31/2022 9:00 AM

Stevens, Deb Nashua, NH
debstevens4ward7@gmail.com

An Elected Official My 10K constituents Support No No 1/31/2022 9:01 AM

DePuy, Charles Lebanon, NH
c.depuy@yahoo.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 9:33 AM

Lewis, Elizabeth Nashua, NH
ecop.lewis@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 10:27 AM

Saum, Judith Rumney, NH
judithsaum@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 10:36 AM

Quirk, Kimberley Enfield, NH
kim.quirk@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 11:09 AM

Huberman, Joel Peterborough, NH
joel.huberman@gmail.com

A Member of the Public the Peterborough Community Power
Task Force

Support No No 1/31/2022 11:31 AM



Sweet, Lisa Rye, NH
lisacsweet@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 11:33 AM

Griffin, Julia Hanover, NH
julia.griffin@hanovernh.org

A Member of the Public Town of Hanover Support No No 1/31/2022 11:39 AM

miller, matthew Pembroke, NH
mattslb94@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 11:50 AM

Oxenham, Lee Plainfield, NH
leeoxenham@comcast.net

An Elected Official Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 11:58 AM

Bouchard, Donald MANCHESTER, NH
donaldjbouchard@gmail.com

An Elected Official Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 12:37 PM

Courtney, Jo-Ellen Enfield, NH
jecourtney820@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 12:43 PM

Wengenroth, Richard Pembroke, NH
rwengenroth2112@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 12:43 PM

Hamer, Heidi Manchester, NH
heidi.hamer@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 2:13 PM

Drachman, Dori Peterborough, NH
dori.drachman@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 2:40 PM

Putnam, Craig Hudson, NH
craigp.hudsus@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Hudson Energy Aggregation
Committee

Support No No 1/31/2022 3:29 PM

Campbell, Karolyn Epsom, NH
kkcampbell43@yahoo.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 4:00 PM

Almy, Susan Lebanon, NH
Susan.almy@comcast.net

An Elected Official Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 4:06 PM

Smith, Jennifer Pembroke, NH
jaycmd7699@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 4:08 PM

Cote, Lois Manchester, NH
lcote06@outlook.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 4:33 PM

Merlone, Lynn Rindge, NH
prulone@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 4:36 PM

Martin, Patricia A Rindge, NH
pmartin2894@yahoo.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 4:36 PM

Anastasia, Patricia Londonderry, NH
patti.anastasia@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 4:49 PM

Peterson, Susan Newton, NH
susanrp@aol.com

A Member of the Public Myself Oppose No No 1/31/2022 4:59 PM



bory, lee nashua, NH
leebory@juno.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 5:08 PM

Duncan, Stan Newton, NH
standuncan@post.harvard.edu

A Member of the Public Myself Oppose No No 1/31/2022 5:28 PM

Berk, Bruce Pittsfield, NH
bruce.berk.nh@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 5:39 PM

Dutzy, Sherry Nashua, NH
sherry.dutzy@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 6:10 PM

Looney, Paul WALPOLE, NH
Lew_0202@yahoo.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 7:58 PM

Thomas, Anne Rindge, NH
annekerosie@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 8:14 PM

Putnam, Debra Hudson, NH
dputnam327@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 9:34 PM

Bowles, Margaret Lyme, NH
mcb2885@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 9:42 PM

wazir, Safiya Concord, NH
Swazir@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official Myself and my Constituents Support No No 1/31/2022 9:47 PM

Grassie, Chuck Rochester, NH
chuck.grassie@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official Strafford 11 Support No No 1/31/2022 10:24 PM

Hamblet, Joan Portsmouth, NH
jhamblet4@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 10:50 PM

Kuemmerle, Nancy Enfield, NH
nkuemmerle@une.edu

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 1/31/2022 11:19 PM

Messner, Kate Hudson, NH
kate.messner@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 5:51 AM

kwasnik, joseph concord, NH
jkwasnik25@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 7:11 AM

Pfau, Thomas Rye, NH
tompfau15@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 7:35 AM

Campbell, Karen Epsom, NH
klynncampbell50@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 8:01 AM

Fraysse, Michael Epsom, NH
mikefraysse@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 8:11 AM

Wells, Ken Andover, NH
kenwells3@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 8:24 AM



Mott-Smith, Wiltrud Loudon, NH
wmottsm@worldpath.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 8:35 AM

Kroll, Heidi Concord, NH
kroll@gcglaw.com

A Lobbyist Granite State Hydropower
Association (GSHA)

Support No No 2/1/2022 9:01 AM

Smith, Nancy Enfield, NH
nancysmith8@me.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 9:04 AM

HALLOCK, LINDA Cornish, NH
lindash@mail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 9:07 AM

Dolkart, Kenneth Grantham, NH
kenneth.dolkart@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 9:10 AM

Doherty, David Pembroke, NH
ddoherty0845@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Oppose No No 2/1/2022 9:18 AM

Bay, Peter West Lebanon, NH
peter.bay@edf-re.com

A Member of the Public EDF Renewables Distribution-Scale
Power

Support No No 2/1/2022 9:19 AM

kalet, howard Rye, NH
kaletfamily@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 9:38 AM

Gage, John Windham, NH
jhgage@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 9:51 AM

Schuett, Dianne Pembroke, NH
dianne.schuett@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official Merr. 20 Support No No 2/1/2022 12:49 PM

Herndon, Henry Concord, NH
hpherndon@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 3:06 PM

Lemoi, Claude Canaan, NH
claude.lemoi@gmail..com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2/1/2022 5:11 PM
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